

05-5612-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DR. THOMAS WEISS, ERNA BIRNBAUM GOTTESMAN and MARTHA
BIRNBAUM YOUNGER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

ASSICURAZIONI GENERALI, S.P.A., a foreign corporation, BUSINESS
MEN'S ASSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a foreign corporation,
A FOREIGN CORPORATION, a foreign corporation, DOE COMPANY NO. 1,
as Successor to Deutscher Lloyd Lebens Versicherung, DOE COMPANY NO. 2,
as Successor to Deutscher Lloyd Versicherung, DOE COMPANY NO. 3, as
Successor to Moldavia Generali, DOE COMPANY NO. 4, as Successor to Tristi
Altalanos Bixtosito Tarsulat and DOE COMPANIES NO. 5-100,

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DUBBIN & KRAVETZ LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1650
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 357-9004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
I. Procedural History	2
II. Allegations in Complaint Regarding Weiss and Birnbaum Families and Generali Insurance Policies and Generali Conduct	4
III. Weiss and Birnbaum Family Histories	4
A. The Weiss Plaintiffs' Complaint	9
(1) Generali fraudulently misrepresented and concealed the true extent of unpaid Holocaust era policies and its archives and policy information.	10
(2) Generali fraudulently misrepresented that it could not pay survivors because its assets were "nationalized" after WWII.	12
(3) Generali fraudulently misrepresented that it paid customers in countries where its assets were not nationalized.	14
(4) Generali fraudulently misrepresented that it suffered under Naziism.	14

(5) Generali discriminated against Jewish policy-holders after the end of WWII contrary to its internationally published statements and its court filings.	15
(6) Generali carried on a bogus “Holocaust victims rights campaign” in the State of Florida to deceived survivors and the public about Generali’s post-war conduct toward its insureds.	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Weiss Complaint Seeks Remedies for Defendants’ Contractual Violations and Tortious Conduct Provided Under Well-Established Florida Common and Statutory Laws	20
A. Florida’s Constitution Guarantees Access to Courts to Pursue the Claims Pled in the Weiss Complaint	20
B. Florida Law Provides for Claims Against Insurers Who Violate Contracts	22
1. Florida Law Provides Remedies in Florida Courts Against Foreign Insurers Who Contract to Pay Insureds in Florida	23
2. The Weiss and Birnbaum Policies Are Identical to Czech Generali Policies U.S. Courts Have Previously Held Were Subject To American State Law Claims	24

3.	Florida Law Provides Causes of Action For Exemplary or Punitive Damages for Conduct Independent of the Contractual Breach Constituting An Independent Tort or Statutory Violation	25
4.	Florida Law Provides Remedies in Florida Courts for the Weiss Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims	26
a.	Breach of Fiduciary Duty	27
b.	Constructive Trust	30
II.	Garamendi And The Other Foreign Policy Preemption Cases Do Not Support Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaint	32
A.	The Executive Agreement Cases Cited Below Do Not Apply	34
B.	The United States’ Failure to File A Statement of Interest	40
C.	ICHEIC Is Not a Satisfactory Alternative Forum for the Weiss Plaintiffs’ Insurance Claims	42
D.	Post Garamendi Facts Demonstrate Essential Failure of ICHEIC	44
III.	The District Court Erred In Not Granting the Weiss Plaintiffs’ Leave to Amend	49
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	49
<i>Aguilar v. Inservices, Inc.</i> 905 So2d 84 (Fla. 2005)	26
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> 410 F.3d 532, (9 th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Allstate Idem. Co. v. Ruiz</i> 899 So2d 1121 (Fla. 2005)(same)	26
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2374 (2003)	passim
<i>Assicurazioni Generali, S.p.A. Holocaust Insurance Litigation</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 348, 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	passim
<i>Assicurazioni Generali, S.p.A. Holocaust Insurance Litigation</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 494, (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	passim
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	18, 38, 40
<i>Barnett Bank of West Florida v. Hooper</i> 498 So.2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	27
<i>Bender v. Centrust Mortgage Corp.</i> 51 F.3d 1027 (5 th Cir 1995)	31
<i>Buxbaum v. Assicurazioni Generali</i> , 33 N.Y.S. 2d 496 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1942).	24, 25

<i>Capital Bank v. MVB, Inc.</i> 644 So.2d 515, (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	27, 28
<i>Carter v. Sparkman</i> 335 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1976) <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1041 (1977)	21
<i>Comptech Intern. Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</i> 753 So2d 1219 (Fla. 1999)	26, 27
<i>Confederation Life Ass'n. v. Vega y Arminan</i> 207 So.2d 33 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	23
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> 530 U.S. 363, (2000)	41
<i>Crowell v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Services</i> 87 F.S.2d 1287 (S.D.Fla. 2000)	28
<i>Dale v. Jennings</i> 90 Fla. 234, 244, 107 So. 175 (1925)	28
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	18, 36
<i>DeLara v. Confederation Life Ass'n</i> 257 So.2d 42 (Fla. 1971) <i>cert. denied</i> 409 U.S. 953 (1972)	23
<i>G.B.B. Investments, Inc. v. Hinterkopf</i> 343 So.2d 899 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	21
<i>Harrell v. Branson</i> 344 So. 2d 604, 607 (Fla. 1 st DCA) <i>cert. denied</i> , 353 So.2d 675 (Fla. 1977)	28

<i>In Re Assicurazioni Generali, S.p.A. Holocaust Insurance Litigation</i> 228 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	32
<i>Invo Florida Inc., v. Somerset Venturer, Inc.</i> 751 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	21
<i>ITT Community Development Cor. v. Barton</i> 457 F.S. 224 (5 th Dir. 1978)	23
<i>Meltzer v. Estate of Norrie</i> 705 So.2d 967 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)(5 th DCA 1998)	31
<i>Moransais v. Heathman</i> 744 So2d 973 (Fla. 1999)	26, 27
<i>Ocean Acc. & Guar. Corp. v. Tucker</i> 112 Fla. 401, 150 So. 606 (1933)	22
<i>Oliva v. Pan American Life Ins. Co.</i> 448 F.2d 217 (5 th Cir. 1971)	23
<i>Opperman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire. Ins. Co.</i> 515 So.2d 263 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1987)	26
<i>Pan American Life Ins. Co. v. Blanco</i> 362 F. 2d 167 (5 th Cir. 1966)	23
<i>Performance Paint Yacht Refinishing, Inc., v. Haines</i> 190 F.R.D. 699 (S.D.Fla. 1999)	29
<i>Psychiatric Assoc. v. Siegel</i> 610 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1992)	21
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of America v. Prescott</i> 130 Fla. 11, 176 So. 875 (1937)	23

<i>Quinn v. Phipps</i> 113 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1927)	30
<i>Recio v. Pan American Life Ins. Co.</i> 154 So.2d 197 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963) <i>cert. denied</i> 377 U.S. 990, <i>reh. denied</i> 379 U.S. 871 (1964)	23
<i>Silverman v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> 2001 WL 810157, *1, *6 (Mass. Super. 2001)	30
<i>Songbyrd, Inc., v. Estate of Grossman</i> 206 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981)	50
<i>Steigman v. Danese</i> 502 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1987)	31
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> 379 F.3d 1227, 1233, note 9 (11 th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	18,34
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris, Inc.,</i> 116 F.S.2d 131 (D.D.C. 2000)	19, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Pink</i> 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	18, 35
<i>United States v. Portrait of Wally,</i> 2000 WL 1890403, *1 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).	
..49	
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i>	

379 F.3d 1227, 1233, note 9 (11 th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 753 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 2000)	26
<i>Wight v. Bankamerica Corp.</i> , 2198 F.3d 79, 91 (2d Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum</i> 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	18, 35, 38

STATUTES

Racketeering Influenced and Controlled Organizations Act (RICO)
18 U.S.C. Sections 1961-1967

STATE LAWS

Fla. Const. Art I, Section 21	20
Section 70.11, Florida Statutes (1999)	9
Section 624.155, Florida Statutes (1999)	26
Section 626.9543 Florida Statutes (2000 Supp.)	9, 27
Rule 4-137.010, Florida Administrative Code	9

OTHER SOURCES

Marilyn Henry, “A Holocaust paper trail to nowhere?” <i>Jerusalem Post</i> , May 12, 1998	9
--	---

Edwin Black, <i>IBM and the Holocaust</i>	9
“Lawmakers, CIA In Dispute Over Nazi Papers,” <i>The New York Times</i> , January 31, 2005	36
“After Resisting for Decades, Germany Agrees to Open Archive of Holocaust Documents,” <i>The New York Times</i> , April 19, 2006	36
Denning and Ramsey, “ <i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> and Executive Branch Preemption in Foreign Affairs,” 46 WM. & MARY L.REV. 825 (2004)	37
